No. 14, A.]

[Published June 9, 1920

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.31 of the statutes, relating to state aid for county training schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.31 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.31) (2)(c) If it shall appear from such report that such training school has been maintained, pursuant to law, for a period of not less than nine months during the preceding school year, in a manner satisfactory to the state superintendent, he shall certify to the secretary of state, in favor of each such training school, an amount equal to the sum expended for the wages of duly qualified and approved teachers therein during the school year; but not to exceed * * * four thousand dollars to any such school employing two such teachers, and not to exceed five thousand dollars to any such school employing three or more such teachers. For each such training school which has adopted a course of study in domestic science conducted by a duly qualified teacher approved by the state superintendent, he shall certify an additional sum of two hundred fifty dollars. Any such training school maintained for more than nine months during the school year shall receive for such additional time an additional sum of money in the same proportion to the amount receivable for nine months as such additional time bears to nine months.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1920. Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 15, A.]

[Published June 9, 1920

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend section 925—142a of the statutes, relating to taxation and tax levies for school purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 925—142a of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 925—142a) The common council shall have power to levy annually such sum or sums of money as may be sufficient for the several purposes for which taxes are authorized to be levied and to apportion the same into such funds for

city or ward purposes as they may provide by ordinance or resolution; provided, a tax levied for any one year for municipal purposes, together with the tax required to be levied for state, county, county school and school district purposes, and for delinquent taxes for the preceding year, shall not exceed three and one-half per cent of the assessed value of the real and personal property in the city in that year. It shall also be lawful for the common council and they are authorized and shall have power to levy annually a special tax for school purposes not exceeding eight mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all the real and personal property in said city for that year in addition to the total tax herein authorized to be levied.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 16, A.]

[Published June 9, 1920.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (10a) of section 40.09 of the statutes, relating to school district taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (10a) of section 40.09 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.09) (10a) The total amount of school district tax hereafter levied in any school district in this state in any one year for building, hiring or purchasing any school building, and for the maintenance of schools, including teachers' wages and incidental expenses, shall not exceed two and one- * * half per cent of the total assessed valuation of taxable property in such school district for the preceding year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1920.